expected cost savings and operating efficiencies, opportunities to earn additional revenue, potential impacts of current market conditions on
revenues, or asset dispositions, among other factors, and includes various preliminary estimates and may not necessarily be indicative of the
financial position or results of operations that would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the
period indicated or which may be attained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of
Mercantile and its subsidiaries and Firstbank and its subsidiaries, which are incorporated in this document by reference. See �Where You Can
Find More Information� on page 154.

128

Edgar Filing: MERCANTILE BANK CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

Mercantile Bank Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Mercantile
As

Reported

Firstbank
As

Reported Ref
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined
Mercantile

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,977 $ 54,430 K $ (12,055) $ 100,352
Investment securities 142,095 358,288 �  500,383
Loans, including loans held for sale 1,058,662 975,796 A (24,500) 2,015,958

B 6,000
Allowance for loan losses (24,947) (20,239) C 20,239 (24,947)

Net loans 1,033,715 955,557 1,739 1,991,011
Premises and equipment 25,382 24,322 �  49,704
Goodwill 0 35,513 D 6,374 41,887
Intangible assets 0 761 E 12,239 13,000
Other assets 84,581 28,175 I (9,218) 103,538

Total assets $ 1,343,750 $ 1,457,046 $ (921) $ 2,799,875

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Deposits $ 1,061,315 $ 1,208,302 F $ 2,300 $ 2,271,917
Borrowings 92,328 71,523 G 1,100 173,951

K 9,000
Subordinated debentures 32,990 36,084 H (15,000) 54,074
Other liabilities 6,179 8,693 �  14,872

Total Liabilities 1,192,812 1,324,602 2,600 2,514,814
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred stock 0 0 �  0
Common stock 164,548 116,369 J 35,154 298,671

K (17,400)
Retained earnings (deficit) (12,718) 15,679 J (15,679) (12,718)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (892) 396 J (396) (892)

Total equity 150,938 132,444 1,679 285,061

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,343,750 $ 1,457,046 $ (921) $ 2,799,875

Shares outstanding 8,707,003 8,070,268 16,777,271
Book value per common share $ 17.34 $ 16.41 $ 16.99

129

Edgar Filing: MERCANTILE BANK CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

Mercantile Bank Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the six months ended June 30, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Mercantile

As Reported

Firstbank
As

Reported Ref
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Mercantile

Interest income $ 28,201 $ 29,423 L $ (701) $ 56,923
Interest expense 5,435 3,220 M (99) 8,556

Net interest income 22,766 26,203 (602) 48,367
Provision for loan losses (3,000) 1,830 N �  (1,170)

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 25,766 24,373 (602) 49,537
Noninterest income 3,599 5,868 �  9,467
Noninterest expense 17,397 21,508 O 931 39,836

Income before income tax expense 11,968 8,733 (1,533) 19,168
Income tax expense (benefit) 3,552 2,527 P (537) 5,542

Net income 8,416 6,206 (996) 13,626
Preferred stock dividends 0 481 �  481

Net income to common shareholders $ 8,416 $ 5,725 $ (996) $ 13,145

Earnings Per Share(a)

Basic $ 0.97 $ 0.71 $ 0.79
Diluted 0.97 0.71 0.78

Average Shares Outstanding(a)

Basic 8,705,673 8,033,006 16,738,679
Diluted 8,718,627 8,084,816 16,803,443

(a) The adjustments to earnings per share and average shares outstanding are shown in the comparative data section.

130

Edgar Filing: MERCANTILE BANK CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

Mercantile Bank Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the year ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Mercantile

As Reported
Firstbank

As Reported Ref
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Mercantile

Interest income $ 59,917 $ 62,866 L $ (1,403) $ 121,380
Interest expense 13,216 8,374 M (360) 21,230

Net interest income 46,701 54,492 (1,043) 100,150
Provision for loan losses (3,100) 7,690 N �  4,590

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 49,801 46,802 (1,043) 95,560
Noninterest income 7,994 12,670 �  20,664
Noninterest expense 39,624 44,682 O 2,014 86,320

Income before income tax expense 18,171 14,790 (3,057) 29,904
Income tax expense (benefit) 5,636 4,256 P (1,070) 8,822

Net Income 12,535 10,534 (1,987) 21,082
Preferred stock dividends 1,030 1,275 �  2,305

Net income to common shareholders $ 11,505 $ 9,259 $ (1,987) $ 18,777

Earnings Per Share(a)

Basic $ 1.33 $ 1.17 $ 1.13
Diluted 1.30 1.16 1.12

Average Shares Outstanding(a)

Basic 8,625,198 7,932,799 16,557,997
Diluted 8,849,627 7,956,501 16,806,128

(a) The adjustments to earnings per share and average shares outstanding are shown in the comparative data section.

131

Edgar Filing: MERCANTILE BANK CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting, giving effect
to the merger involving Mercantile and Firstbank as if the transactions had occurred as of the beginning of the earliest period presented. The

[…]

on a pro forma combined basis for the six months ended June 30, 2013, and for the year ended December 31, 2012. The pro forma data was
derived by combining the historical consolidated financial information of Mercantile and Firstbank using the acquisition method of accounting
for business combinations and assumes the transaction is completed as contemplated. The pro forma and pro forma-equivalent per share
information gives effect to the merger as if the transactions had been effective on January 1, 2012. The unaudited pro forma data in the tables
represent a current estimate based on available information of the combined company�s results of operations. The pro forma financial adjustments
record the assets and liabilities of Firstbank at their estimated fair values and are subject to adjustment as additional information becomes
available and as additional analysis is performed. See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� on page 128 for more
information.

Earnings Per Share

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Mercantile
As

Reported

Firstbank
As

Reported

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Mercantile

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
EARNINGS
Net income $ 8,416 $ 6,206 $ (996) $ 13,626
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock 0 481 �  481

Net income attributable to common shareholders 8,416 5,725 $ (996) $ 13,145

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 8,705,673 8,033,006 16,738,679
Weighted average dilutive shares outstanding 8,718,627 8,084,816 16,803,443

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE
Net income per common shares � basic $ 0.97 $ 0.71 $ 0.79
Net income per common shares � diluted 0.97 0.71 0.78
Cash dividends declared per share 0.21 0.12 0.21

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Mercantile
As

Reported

Firstbank
As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Mercantile

Year Ended December 31, 2012
EARNINGS
Net income $ 12,535 $ 10,534 $ (1,987) $ 21,082
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock 1,030 1,275 �  2,305

Net income attributable to common shareholders 11,505 9,259 $ (1,987) $ 18,777

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 8,625,198 7,932,799 16,557,997
Weighted average dilutive shares outstanding 8,849,627 7,956,501 16,806,128

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE
Net income per common shares � basic $ 1.33 $ 1.17 $ 1.13
Net income per common shares � diluted 1.30 1.16 1.12
Cash dividends declared per share 0.09 0.29 0.09

136

Edgar Filing: MERCANTILE BANK CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

The following description is a summary of certain provisions of Mercantile�s articles of incorporation in the context of applicable laws. This
summary is subject to and is qualified by reference to all the provisions of Mercantile�s articles of incorporation, which we urge you to read